
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

Friday, 8 March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion  
  

5   Community Physical Activity Update (Presentation) - Emma Gibson (Pages 9 
- 12) 
  

6   Family Hubs update (Presentation) - Gavin Bradshaw  
  

7   Feedback from HWB Development Session 29th Feb - All  
  

8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan  
  

 Items for Assurance  
  

9   BCF Quarter 3 return - John Costello (Pages 13 - 18) 
  

 Items for Information  
  

10   Pharmacy notifications from NENC ICB  
  

10a Boots UK Ltd: 16 Front Street, Winlaton (Pages 19 - 20) 
  

10b Pharmacy@Home Ltd: Distance Selling Premises at 32 Oakwood Gardens, 
Gateshead (Pages 21 - 22) 
  

11   Any Other Business  
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635, 
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 29 February 2024 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
Friday, 26 January 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

HW70   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2024 were approved as an accurate 
record.  

 
HW71   Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  

 
HW72   Updates from Board Members  

 
Updates were given by members of the Board on changes and news in the sector: 

• The Board’s session on aligning the culture of organisations across Gateshead, 
facilitated by Professor Peter Kelly, was successful. A second session has been 
agreed for 29 February 2024.  

• More research was done by Citizen’s Advice on prescription charges being a 
barrier to healthcare access, this research has found that this is not a prevalent 
issue for citizens.  

• Healthwatch Gateshead is working with the regional Healthwatch network and the 
ICB to bring out a survey on dentistry in February/March.  

• Adult Social Care peer review is scheduled to start on 19 March 2024.  
• Have rebranded and launched the Gateshead Health Charity.  

 
HW73   Director of Public Health Annual Report  

 
The Board was presented with the Director of Public Health’s annual report. The 2023 
report focuses on the health affects of the following industries:  

•         Tobacco 
•         Gambling 
•         Ultra-processed food and drink 
•         Alcohol 

This report involved information on the impact of these industries on residents in 
Gateshead and citizens across the UK, particularly on health and death rates that relate 
to the four industries that the report is focused on.  

The presentation included recommendations for what to do going forward relating to each 
of these industries:  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Tobacco  

Recommendation 1 – Support and advocate for proposed age of sale legislation.  

Recommendation 2 – Advocate for a ‘polluter pays’ levy. 

Recommendation 3 – Support and enforce vape regulation. 

Recommendation 4 – Creating a system approach to quitting.  

Recommendation 5 – Prevention is key. 

Recommendation 6 – Commit to long-term, multi-strand approach to tobacco control.  

Alcohol  

Recommendation 1 – The alcohol industry should not influence health policy, health 
services or education/awareness raising initiatives aimed at young people. 

Recommendation 2 – Strengthen the current system for governing alcohol marketing.  

Recommendation 3 – Challenge the narrative of the alcohol industry.  

Ultra processed food and drinks 

Recommendation 1 – HFSS products should be restricted on council owned sites. 

Recommendation 2 – Harnessing social movements in Gateshead to build upon previous 
work in reducing health-harming commercial determines of health and create healthier 
communities.  

Recommendation 3 – Use practice-based evidence to inform local strategies.  

Gambling 

Recommendation 1 – Recognise the importance of the harm caused by gambling.  

Recommendation 2 – Advocate for a comprehensive public health approach to gambling 
harm prevention.  

Recommendation 3 – Create policies and strategies independent from the gambling 
industry to prioritise health and wellbeing.  

The Board commended the report.  

RESOLVED: 

i. The Board noted the report.  
ii. The Board welcomed the topics from this report coming back to future meetings 

and sessions.  

  
HW74   Gateshead Health NHS FT Plans and Focus on Women's Health  

 
The Board received a presentation updating on Gateshead Health with a focus on 

Page 4



 

 

women’s health.  

A progress update was given on achievements in 2023/24 regarding; performance and 
quality, workforce, finance, and developments.  

With the creation of the Centre of Excellence for Women’s Health, a main goal of this 
centre is to be a diagnostic centre of choice, as the facilities of the Centre will be able to 
cover more people than the population of Gateshead.  

The current work of the Centre is as follows:  

• Implementing the national women’s health strategy – Gateshead and wider NENC 
ICB  

• Developing the Gateshead Women’s Health Hub for Gateshead - £250k secured - 
focus on sexual health, breast, and gynaecology inc. menopause.  

• Working with the teams to understand how we achieve constitutional standards 
(as a minimum) 

• Non-NHS – excellence and growth e.g., our IVF services 
• Gateshead Women’s Health conference 
• Builds on Director of Public Health Report (Mind the Gap), 2022 

There are a variety of women’s health services that the QE has positive feedback and 
reputation for:   

• Regional Gynae Oncology service – managed clinical network  
• Maternity services – CQC rated ‘Good’ 
• Regional screening services – breast, cervical, colposcopy, lung and bowel 
• Supported by our regional pathology centre 
• Regionally, nationally and internationally renowned breast services; consistently 

achieving strong performance against cancer and screening standards with 
exemplary patient feedback  

• Well established osteoporosis service supported by an onsite DEXA scanner  
• IVF service – fantastic monthly patient feedback  
• Community teams supporting women and girls inc. bladder and bowel services  
• Support from our Pharmacy team 

An overview was given of the Sustainability Plan and the next steps to transform 
services.  

RESOLVED: 

i. The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW75   Refresh of Voluntary Sector Compact  

 
The Board received a presentation from Connected Voice on the Gateshead Compact. 
The update of the Gateshead Compact is timed to link into the work of the Improvement 
Group and the re-start of Gateshead VCSE Leaders meetings.  

The presentation showed the work done so far and outlined the planned content of the 
Compact. The next steps include further discussions with Council commissioners, 
individual meetings with other Health and Wellbeing Board commissioning partners.  

The content outline reviewed the following:  

Page 5



 

 

1.    Core Principals 
2.    Shared Priorities 
3.    Commitments 
4.    Making it Work 

The Gateshead Compact will be signed off by Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board in 
Spring 2024.  

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Board noted the report.  
 
HW76   Gateshead Cares System Board Update  

 
The Board received a presentation with an update on the Gateshead Cares System.  

The following areas were updated on:  

•         Gateshead Place Plan 
o   Workforce session 
o   Digital Inclusion 

•         CNTW’s Organisational Model 
•         Migration to Universal Credit 
•         Impact of Bus Strikes 
•         Outcomes from Profession Forum meeting  
•         Care Health and Wellbeing OSC 
•         ICB Gateshead Financial Outlook 2024/25 

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW77   Pharmacy notifications (change of ownership) from NENC ICB  

 
The Board was notified that an application to change ownership of Boots UK 
Limited at Ravensworth Road, Dunston, Gateshead, NE11 9FJ by JSBH Limited 
had been granted.  

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635 
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Page 6



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 26th January 2024 

 
Director of Public 
Health Annual 
Report 

Topics/ themes from 
the DPH Annual 
Report to come back 
to future Board 
meetings for 
discussion 

Alice Wiseman To feed into 
Forward Plan for 
2024/25 

Gateshead Health 
NHS FT Plans and 
Focus on Women's 
Health 

To provide a further 
update on progress 
and future plans to 
the Board next year 

Trudie Davies To feed into 
Forward Plan for 
2024/25 

Refresh of 
Voluntary Sector 
Compact 

To bring the final draft 
of the Compact back 
to the HWB for sign-
off 

Lisa Goodwin and 
Alison Dunn 

Due to come to 
the Board on 26th 
April 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 1st December 2023 

 
Partner Updates Following completion 

of the LGA Peer 
Review of ASC, 
report the findings to 
the Board 

Dale Owens To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Asylum & Migration 
Update 

Follow-up report on 
next steps to be 
considered by 
Gateshead Cares 
System Board in 
advance of a 
Members Seminar 

Deborah Ewart 
and Claire Thew 

Update provided 
to Gateshead 
Cares System 
Board on 15th 
February 

Gateshead Cares 
System Board 
Update 

Single Point of 
Access - Children 
and Young People 
Pathway: item on 
progress to be 
brought to the HWB 
 

Angela Kumar and 
partner 
organisations 

To feed into 
Forward Plan for 
2024/25 

Page 7



2 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th October 2023 

 
Updates from Board 
Members 

To add a presentation 
on the National 
Women’s Health 
Strategy to the 
Board’s work 
programme 

Presentation by 
Siobhan Brown 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Cumbria, 
Northumberland, 
Tyne & Wear NHS 
FT Strategy and 
Community Health 
Transformation 

CNTW to come back 
to the Board with an 
update on its clinical 
model at a future date 

Anna English To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 8th September 2023 

 
SEND Inspection To bring an update to 

a future Board 
meeting on progress 
in taking forward the 
SEND Strategic 
Priority Action Plan 

Andrea Houlihan To come to the 
HWB in April 
2024 

Trauma Informed 
Care 

To report back to the 
Board next year on 
progress in 
implementing the 
service, including 
some case studies 

Lisa Wood To come to the 
HWB in June 
2024 

 

Page 8



 1 

 
 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 8th MARCH 2024. 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Community Physical Activity Update (Gateshead Physical  
Activity Sector Led Improvement and The Active Travel and Social Prescribing 
 Pilot). 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  

1. To update the Health & Wellbeing Board on 2 key areas of community physical 
activity work- Physical Activity Sector Led Improvement and The Active Travel 
and Social Prescribing Pilot. 

 
Gateshead Physical Activity Sector Led Improvement 
 

2. A senior leadership group for physical activity was established in the North-East 
in early 2023 with the explicit aim of looking at how to develop an approach to get 
the inactive (i.e. those participating in less than 30 minutes of moderate intensity 
physical activity per week) to become more active. The group is made up of 
Office of Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID), Active Partnerships, Sport 
England and local authorities. Recent data shows, Gateshead currently has the 
least number of active adults in the region.1 

 
3. It was agreed regionally that a ‘system approach’ through a ‘Sector Led 

Improvement’ (SLI) model would be adopted. This could then bring together the 
expertise and enthusiasm from across all parts of the local area, from individual, 
community, organisations, to develop a shared understanding about the 
challenges we are trying to address, consider how the local system is operating 
and where are the greatest opportunities for change.  

 
4. SLI is the approach to improvement put in place by local authorities, the 

Association of Directors of Public Health and the Local Government Association 2. 
It aims to provide assurance to all involved, as well as demonstrate continuous 
improvement. SLI is about being open, learning from each other and helping 
improve how we do things. This physical activity work has received the backing of 
the North East Regional Directors of Public Health group.  
 

5. The SLI work very much supports the ‘Gateshead Physical Activity Strategy’,3 
which highlights the need for everyone to be physically active throughout their life. 
The emphasis is on ensuring that everyone is able to be active in a way that is 
meaningful for them, that children and young people are able to enjoy being 
physically active and build foundations for the future and that communities and 

 
1 Active Lives | Adult Data (sportengland.org) 
2 Sector-led improvement: reviews | Local Government Association 
3 Physical activity strategy 2022 to 2032 - Gateshead Council 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://activelives.sportengland.org/Home/AdultData
https://www.local.gov.uk/sector-led-improvement-reviews
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/24598/Physical-activity-strategy-2022-to-2032


 2 

partners support people be more active where they live, particularly targeting 
where inequalities are greatest and recognising that every community is different. 

 
6. The Gateshead PA Strategy recognises the need to take a ‘whole system 

approach’ as we need to consider the changes required, at all the layers in the 
system, to tackle inactivity. This includes changes to policy, the physical 
environment, organisations and institutions, the social environment, as well as to 
individuals themselves. 

 
7. SLI as a tool has been used in many other areas in local government but not in 

the field of physical activity. An assessment tool was therefore developed by the 
group for physical activity to support the process based on the International 
Society for Physical Activity and Health (ISPAH) publication, Eight Investments 
That Work for Physical Activity4.  
 

8. The ISPAH publication focuses on a number of key areas that are all informed by 
international evidence on what works for physical activity. These are:  
 

o whole of school programmes 
o active transport  
o active urban design 
o healthcare  
o public education, including mass media 
o sport and recreation for all 
o workplaces 
o community-wide programmes.   

 
9. As part of the SLI process, the physical activity assessment tool will be piloted 

with several local authority areas and the findings will provide a steer on how 
local authorities in the North East are performing and identify opportunities to 
improve and focus priorities and resources.  

 
10. Gateshead signed up to the SLI work in in October 2023, and has since begun to 

pilot the physical assessment tool as part of the physical activity SLI workshops it 
has been running with partners, since December 2023. The workshops have 
been supported by the Local Government Association and are due to run until 
May 2024 in Gateshead. On completion of the workshops, an evaluation across 
all areas will be carried out regarding key findings and opportunities for 
Gateshead.  
 

11. There has been great enthusiasm from the first workshops carried out, to stand 
up a ‘Gateshead Physical Activity Partnership’ to enable partners, to come 
together to take forward some of the opportunities for change as a collective, and 
this very much supports the ethos of the Physical Activity Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4 8 Investments - ISPAH 

Page 10

https://ispah.org/resources/key-resources/8-investments/


 3 

Active Travel and Social Prescribing Pilot 
 

12. In June 2021, The Department for Transport (DfT) announced ‘Active Travel’ 
Capital funding across the country worth £239m. This was to be provided to local 
transport authorities to embed walking and cycling as part of the new long-term 
commuting habits and to reap the associated health, air quality and congestion 
benefits and forms part of the Governments £2 billion commitment.  
 

13. As part of this, funding, councils were able to apply to ‘test out’ a new approach to 
Social Prescribing and Active Travel for their communities. The Department of 
Transport was keen to evaluate the impact on cycling and walking levels with a 
holistic approach to increasing physical activity and developing the local 
environment 5.  

 
14. The pilot aim from DfT was to improve the physical and mental well-being of 

individuals referred to the social prescribing pilot, managing existing physical and 
mental health conditions, and reducing the prevalence of future conditions.  

 
15. Based on the assessment of the feasibility study Gateshead were one of 11 

successful local authorities, to be awarded funding of £1.4 million for the active 
travel and social prescribing pilot from, April 2023 for 3 years. 
 

16. ‘Walk and Wheel Gateshead’ had a soft launch in August 2023. The initial aim 
was to explore the needs of our communities in our target geographical areas 
(building upon the initial consultation stage) and develop an understanding of the 
referral process into the project. 

 
17. A manager and 4 staff were recruited to the team in Spring/Summer 2023. The 

team have worked hard to build good working relationships with delivery partners, 
including Edberts house link workers, NHS staff, mental health link workers and 
GP Surgery staff. 

 
18. The pilot is targeted at 3 of the 5 Primary Care Networks in Gateshead, based on 

health inequalities data and also in line with the Local and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) and infrastructure developments. The pilot work includes Practices 
in East and Central Gateshead and Birtley Medical Practice. A referral protocol 
agreed with the Social Prescribing (SP) Link Workers is also in place.  

19. The team have run several local walking and cycling events from August to 
December 2023. The walking events were designed and informed by the 
community. Cycling events were delivered in the summer months with the 
assistance of a local cycling delivery company to deliver events in a number of 
areas to suit varying abilities and including family-based activities. 

 

20. The pilot to date has had 80 referrals mainly from SP Link Workers but also 
through self referrals. There are currently 35 referrals currently active on the 
programme. We have seen a steady rise in referrals over the first 6 months as the 
programme becomes more established.  

 

 
5 Active travel social prescribing pilots: local authority allocations - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/active-travel-social-prescribing-pilots-local-authority-allocations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/active-travel-social-prescribing-pilots-local-authority-allocations


 4 

21. There have been a few referrals deemed to be unsuitable due to the geographical 
constraints of the project or the complexity of the issues the person was 
presenting with. Those referrals have been supported by the link workers in 
practices or referred to other suitable programmes. A number of those referred to 
the ATSP programme declined to engage with the offer for a number of reasons. 
A number of referrals on the programme are experiencing social isolation, mental 
health issues etc. and have benefited from the activities, but it is important to 
acknowledge that this not a quick fix for many.  

 
22. The delivery model based on one-to-one referrals worked well at the outset of the 

programme, however as referral numbers are increasing, more referrals will be 
engaged into group-based activities where appropriate.  

 

23. The winter months have been more challenging for the programme, and a winter 
walking programme has been established, including indoor walking sessions and 
led walks from all 15 GP surgeries in the pilot area. Cycling sessions and support 
programmes will be offered in early Spring. 
 

24. A communication strategy is in place to maximize opportunities for the 
programme. This includes a digital offer in GP surgeries. An online referral form 
for professionals and self-referrals is coming on board with a QR code for ease of 
referral. The team are monitoring digital media hits and continue to develop the 
profile of the project. 
 

25. The active travel and social prescribing board meet quarterly to overview 
progress, informed by the operational working group. Evaluation and monitoring 
arrangements are in place with ATE and Gateshead is utilising the Health 
Determinants Research Collaborative (HDRC) team to support further qualitative 
learning.  

 
26. Proposed next steps for year 2 of the project in April 2024, include “Bike Banks” 

to support any local cycling activities moving forward. Further exploration is also 
required in relation to ‘adapted bikes’ to ensuring we can provide an inclusive 
offer. 

 
 
Proposal 
 

1. It is proposed that the HWBB note the update on the 2 work areas for physical  
  activity, which further support the Physical Activity Strategy’s vision ‘to support 

          those communities who, are least active, or face the greatest barriers to physical  
          activity’.  

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress detailed for both 
Community
[...]
al Placements Short term 
residential care 
(without 

  

Local Authority 
Discharge Funding

£601,200 £450,900                              187 173 Number of 
beds/placements

No

1 Managing Discharges and 
Admission Avoidance

Bed based intermediate 
Care Services (Reablement, 
rehabilitation, wider short-

   

Bed-based 
intermediate care 
with rehabilitation 

  

Local Authority 
Discharge Funding

£321,200 £137,035                                35 0 Number of placements Yes New Centre to open later than planned.  Surplus funding has been redirected to fund step-down beds 
covering service gaps.

1 Managing Discharges and 
Admission Avoidance

Residential Placements Short-term 
residential/nursing 
care for someone 

    

ICB Discharge 
Funding

£260,800 £195,600   75 Number of 
beds/placements

No

1 Managing Discharges and 
Admission Avoidance

Bed based intermediate 
Care Services (Reablement, 
rehabilitation, wider short-

   

Bed-based 
intermediate care 
with rehabilitation 

  

ICB Discharge 
Funding

£214,133 £91,356                                24 0 Number of placements Yes New Centre to open later than planned.  Surplus fudning has been redirected to fund step down beds 
covering service gaps.

2 Market Shaping and 
Stabilisation

Home Care or Domiciliary 
Care

Domiciliary care 
packages

iBCF £405,000 £306,390                        20,985 13998 Hours of care (Unless 
short-term in which 
case it is packages)

No

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Better Care Fund 2023-25 Quarter 3 Quarterly Reporting Template
6. Spend and activity

Gateshead

Page 18



 

 

 
NENC ICB - Pharmacy and Optometry  

Primary Care Commissioning 
 

Pemberton House 
Colima Avenue 

Sunderland Enterprise Park 
Sunderland 

SR5 3XB 
 

Date: 07/02/2024 
 

Email: nencicb-tv.pharmacyandoptometry@nhs.net 
 

 

NOTIFICATION OF REMOVAL FROM THE PHARMACEUTICAL LIST  

Please note that NENC ICB has received notice that Boots UK Ltd will cease to 
provide pharmaceutical services on 02/03/2024 and will be removed from the 
pharmaceutical list for the area of Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board with effect 
from that date.  
 
Details are as follows: 

FLA85 Boots UK Ltd 16 Front Street, Winlaton, Tyne & Wear NE21 4RE 

Please be advised that NENC ICB will work closely with the pharmacy, to ensure that 
all measures have been taken to ensure patients will not be adversely affected by this 
closure; 

 
• Patients and Care Homes will be informed  
• The pharmacy will put arrangements in place for the transfer/disposal of excess 

stock on the day of closure 
• The pharmacy will ensure all owings are dispensed for patients and no 

prescriptions where full stock is not available are dispensed.   
Please note - If there are still outstanding owing’s, the GP practice will be informed 
so new prescriptions can be issued where necessary 

• The pharmacy will ensure that all patients with prescriptions awaiting collection 
are contacted and if necessary deliver the medication to patients home 

• The pharmacy will return any prescriptions remaining in the pharmacy uncollected 
to the prescribing practice 

• The pharmacy will submit all dispensed prescriptions to the PPD for payment and 
any enhanced service claims to relevant organisation 

• The pharmacy will ensure that premises are left secure  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10a

mailto:nencicb-tv.pharmacyandoptometry@nhs.net


 

 

 

If you have any concerns regarding the closure of this pharmacy please do not hesitate 
to contact NENC ICB at nencicb-tv.pharmacyandoptometry@nhs.net 

 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

Lynne MacDonald 

Primary Care Officer 

 

Page 20

mailto:nencicb-tv.pharmacyandoptometry@nhs.net


Page 1 of 2 

 

 
APPLICATION:  CAS-187148-M5G9X4- for inclusion in a pharmaceutical list:  

Distance Selling Premises (Excepted Application) 
by Pharmacy@Home Ltd at 32 Oakwood Gardens, Gateshead, Tyne and 
[...]
nt to this application as DSP 
applications are excepted.  
 
Consultation – Two objections to the application have been raised by Boots UK Ltd and Temple 
Bright on behalf of Lobley Hill Pharmacy. 
 

 
Appeal Rights:   

Lobley Hill 

Pharmacy 

72 MALVERN 

GARDENS 

LOBLEY HILL GATESHEAD TYNE & 

WEAR 

NE11 9LJ 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10b



Page 2 of 2 

 

Boots UNIT 9 TEAM 

VALLEY 

TRADING EST 

GATESHEAD TYNE & 

WEAR 

NE11 0BD 

Boots RAVENSWORTH 

ROAD 

DUNSTON GATESHEAD TYNE & 

WEAR 

NE11 9FJ 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Community Physical Activity Update (Presentation) - Emma Gibson
	Purpose of the Report

	9 BCF Quarter 3 return - John Costello
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. National Conditions
	4. Metrics
	5. Spend and activity

	10a Boots UK Ltd: 16 Front Street, Winlaton
	10b Pharmacy@Home Ltd: Distance Selling Premises at 32 Oakwood Gardens, Gateshead



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 8 March 2024 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 
 Councillor Bill Dick Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan NENC ICB 
 Anna English CNTW NHS FT 
 Emma Gibson Gateshead Council  
 Natalie Goodman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Louise Sweeney Gateshead Council 
 Lynn Wilson NENC ICB 
 Nichole Allen CBC Health Federation LTD 
 Nicola Bruce Gateshead Health 
 Phillip Hindmarsh Gateshead Council 
 Steve Thomas TWFRS 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Michael McNestry and Councillor Paul Elliott 

   
HW78 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting on 26 January 2024 were approved as an accurate 

record with no matters arising.  
  

HW79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No interests were declared. 
  

HW80 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 Updates were given by members of the Board on changes and news in the 
sector:  



 

• The Adult Social Care LGA peer review is taking place in March. This will 
be a wide ranging review and will include domiciliary and residential care 
and workforce issues.   

• A review of Children’s Social Care funding is being conducted the week of 
this Board meeting.  

• An application has been submitted by the VCS to NHS Charities for a 
volunteering for health fund.  

• Ramadan calendars have been put together with key dates and 
encouraging safe fasting.  

• The Community Diagnostic Centre at the Metro Centre is progressing well 
and planning for 2024/25 is underway. And additional bid has been 
submitted linked to women’s health.  

• Evening sessions for Pap Smears are now available to book through 
some GP practices.  

• An overview was provided of the Council’s budget and financial position.  
• ICB staff restructuring will be completed in March. This will result in a 

smaller team.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Chair requested an item on step down/step up for children in care be 
added to the 2024/25 Work Programme.  

ii. To circulate Ramadan safe fasting messaging to the Board.  
iii. For an item on People@theheart project to be brought to the next Board 

meeting.  
iv. For an item on community led support to be brought to a future Board 

meeting.  
 
HW81 COMMUNITY PHYSICAL ACTIVITY UPDATE (PRESENTATION) - EMMA 

GIBSON  
 

 The Board was updated on 2 key areas of community physical activity work; 
Physical Activity Sector Led Improvement and The Active Travel and Social 
Prescribing Pilot. 

A ‘system approach’ through a ‘Sector Led Improvement’ (SLI) model will be 
adopted to encourage people who are inactive to become more active. It was 
found that Gateshead currently has the least number of active adults in the 
region. The SLI work supports the ‘Gateshead Physical Activity Strategy’, which 
highlights the need for everyone to be physically active throughout their life. 

Gateshead signed up to the SLI work in in October 2023, and has since begun 
to pilot the physical assessment tool as part of the physical activity SLI 
workshops it has been running with partners, since December 2023. The 
workshops have been supported by the Local Government Association and are 
due to run until May 2024 in Gateshead. On completion of the workshops, an 
evaluation across all areas will be carried out regarding key findings and 
opportunities for Gateshead.  

Gateshead were also one of 11 successful local authorities to be awarded 
funding of £1.4 million for the active travel and social prescribing pilot from April 



 

2023 for 3 years. 

‘Walk and Wheel Gateshead’ had a soft launch in August 2023. The initial aim 
was to explore the needs of communities in target geographical areas (building 
upon the initial consultation stage) and develop an understanding of the referral 
process into the project. 

The Board discussed cycling initiatives being under pressure and struggling to 
continue functioning, due to an uptake of buying bikes in the COVID-19 
Pandemic and resulting in less demand.  

The Board also discussed campaigns for more cycling spending per head, active 
travel and mental wellbeing, and employee incentives for active travel.  

The Fire and Rescue Service run a campaign called Bike It Out, which is 
focused on motorbike safety, but there are plans to expand this to include 
cycling and horse riding.   

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW82 FAMILY HUBS UPDATE (PRESENTATION) - GAVIN BRADSHAW  

 
 The Board was updated on the setting up of Family Hubs. A presentation was 

given showing the services provided and numbers of hubs set up. This included 
a Virtual Family Hub, which has a focus on Start for Life – the first 1001 Days, 
which the concept of Family Hubs have been based on. It also covered partner 
organisations involved in the project and plans for the next year.  

There was a discussion of linking with community pharmacies on disclosed 
safeguarding information.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW83 FEEDBACK FROM HWB DEVELOPMENT SESSION 29TH FEB - ALL  

 
 This item was deferred to the next meeting.   

  
HW84 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN  

 
 The Board received an update from the Gateshead Cares System Board on 

ongoing work.  

The following areas were updated on:   

• Gateshead Place Plan 
• Giving Children and Young People the Best Start in Life 
• Recommendations of the Director of Public Health Annual Report 

2023/24 



 

• People@theheart end of year report 
• Alternative Crisis Pathway 
• Gateshead Council Budget and Financial Outlook 2024/25 
• Asylum and Migration Update and Next Steps 

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW85 BCF QUARTER 3 RETURN - JOHN COSTELLO  

 
 The Board received a report on Gateshead’s Better Care Fund quarter three return 

for 2023/24.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board endorsed the report and Quarter 3 return.  
 
HW86 PHARMACY NOTIFICATIONS FROM NENC ICB  

 
 The Board received a notification of removal from the pharmaceutical list for the 

following pharmacy:  

• Boots UK Ltd 16 Front Street, Winlaton, Tyne & Wear NE21 4RE 

The Board received an application for inclusion in the pharmaceutical list: 
Distant Selling Premises from the following:  

• Pharmacy@Home Ltd at 32 Oakwood Gardens, Gateshead, Tyne and 
Wear, NE11 0DE 

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the updates.  
 
HW87 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

  
         No other business was declared.  
 


